DOCKET NO. 572493
TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BEFORE THE TEXAS
COMMISSION

VS.

HECTOR SOTO CHAVEZ

D/B/A RENE'S BAR
PERMIT/LICENSE NO(s). BG424164
EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS

§
§
§
§
§  ALCOHOLIC
§
§
2
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-08-2618) §

BEVERAGE COMMISSION

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION on this day, the above-styled and numbered
cause.

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge
Veronica S. Najera. The hearing convened on the 25" day of June, 2008 and adjourned on the
same day. The Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law on the 28" day of August, 2008. The Proposal For
Decision was properly served on all parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and
Replies as part of the record herein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed.

The Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review and due
consideration of the Proposal for Decision and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For
Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of L.aw into this Order, as if
such were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact and
Conclusions ol Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are

denied.

I. FINDINGS OF FACT

Hector Soto Chavez d/b/a Rene’s Bar, Respondent possessed a narcotic on his person on
the licensed premise in violation of Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code §§ 104.01(9), 61.71(17), and

16 Texas Administrative Code § 35.31 (c)(15).

Hector Soto Chavez d/b/a Rene’s Bar, Respondent failed to promptly report to the
Commission any and all breach of the peace incidents occurring on the licensed premises, in
violation of Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code § 61.71((31).



II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, Respondent’s permit and License should be
CANCELLED FOR CAUSE.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage
Code and 16 TAC §31.1, of the Commission Rules, that your permit(s) and/or license(s) is/are
hereby CANCELLED FOR CAUSE.

g - s

This Order will become final and enforceable on (fk, f‘,-'f_ﬂi(}i e ' , 2008,

unless a Motion for Rehearing is filed before that date.

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by in the manner indicated
below.

SIGNED this the 2 S[ﬁ/ day of ;/,777{«!’{34/‘;/‘ - , 2008 at

Austin, Texas.

Alan Steen, Administrator
~Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission

The Honorable Veronica S. Najera
Administrative Law Judge

SOAH - El Paso

VIA FACSIMILE: (915) 834-5657

Ray Velarde
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
VIA FACSIMILE: (915) 542-2341

HECTOR SOTO CHAVEZ
RESPONDENT

d/b/a RENE'S BAR

1033 Wyoming

El Paso. TX 79902

Emily E. Helm
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
TABC Legal Section

Licensing Division
District Office

EH/cj
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Cathleen Parsley
Chief Administrative Law Judge
August 28, 2008

VIA FACSIMILE NO. 512-206-3350

Jeannene Fox, Assistan: Administrator
Texas_Alcoholic Bever. ge Commission
5806 Mesz. Suite 160
Austin, Texas 78731

RE: Docket Yo. 458-08-2618--TABC No. 572493
Texas -tlcoholic Beverage Commission v. Hector Soto Chaver d/b/a

Rene’s Par
Dear Ms. Fox:

Please find enc »sed the Proposal for Decision on the above referenced case. My

recommendation is car cliation

The exhibits » il be directly forwarded to the attorney of record afier the

exceptions period.

Sincerely /7
! 0
N
nica SkLNajera [

Adxﬂinisuarive Law judge \\>‘[
State\Office of Administrative Hesrings
El Paso Regional Office

VSN eor
Cmnl »
Enclosu: s

xer Dacker Clerk, Sqate G o2 oF Adminstrative Hearings- ViA Pocket Change Form

Emiiy £ Faim, Aftorr y, TABC Lugal Division-VIA Facsimile No. 512-206-3498

Ray Vlarde, Anorme, :Law, VIA Facsimile No, 915-342-2341

AUG 2 9 2008

El Paso Srate Office Building
%01 Eu 0 Frarklin Ave | Suite 330 € El Paso, Texas 79901
1915) 834-5650  # (D[3) 834-5637 Fax
hirp:/ AWy sod b stale O us

¥
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-08-2618

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC B+ VERAGE BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
COMMISSION,

Petitioner
V. OF

HECTOR SOTO CHAVE Z
d/b/a RENE’S BAR,
Respondent

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

EL PASO COUNTY, TE™ AS ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

The Staff at the 7 .xas Alcoholic Beverage Commission brought this action against

Hector Soto Chavez db/a Rene’s Bar. alleging that Respondent possessed a narcotic on the
licensed premises. The F-titioner seeks the cancellation for cause of the permit and license

based on lewd, immoral, ir.decent conduct,' and the general welfare, health, peace, morals and

sense of decency of the pec e

After a1 contested case bearing and review of the applicable law hereto, the
Administrative Law Judge ' ALJ) recommends cancellation of the of the wine and beer retailer’s
on premise permit, which i cludes a retailer’s on premise late hours license.

I. NOTICE AND JURISDICTION

was 1ssued on April 23, 2008, apprising all parties of Petitioner’s

12 date. An amended notice of hearing was subsequently issued on

A notice of hearin,
allegations and of the hear .
June 23, 2008 Notice a: d jurisdiction were not contested issues and are addressed in the

findings of fact and conclu-:ons of law without further discussion here.

'OTEX ALCO BEV.( DT ANN § 104.01(9)

14, 20 §61 7117
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II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

An agreed motion ' r continuance was granted on May 23. 2008, Prehearing statements
were filed by both parties 11 a timely fashion. A hearing was convened on J uly 31, 2008, before
ALJ Veronica S. Najera 1t the SOAH El Paso Regional Office. The TABC’s staff was
represented at the hearing t « Emily E. Helm, staff attorney. The Respondent was represented by

Ray Velarde, attorney at }:.w. The record closed on July 31, 2008, upon the conclusion of the

hearing.

IIT. DISCUSSION

A. Background

Rene’s Bar is a sm. 1l bar establishment within the City and County of El Paso, Texas.?

Respondent helds a wine . ad beer retailer’s on premise permit, which includes a retailer’s on

premise late hours licen.2* Respondent’s administrative violation history includes the

following:”

¢ Violation . Violatior description Disposition =
date } 7

12-01-07 | Possessic 1 of drugs by license/permit holder | pending
12-01-07 ! Sale/deli: =ry of drugs by license/permit holder | pending
12-26-04 . Refusing aspection of license premises Written warning |
Written warning !

5 day suspension or
$750.00 civil
penalty

12_‘-26464 " Place or - :anner
f72-04-oo " Cash law

L — ' T
06-08-00 | Refusing aspection of license premises Written warning
06-08-00  Possessic vdisplav of indecent graphic material | Written warning

: |
03-16-00  Cash law | Written warning |

Rene’s Bar is locat 2t 1033 Wyoming Sweet, El Paso, Texas.

* See Peiitioner's Ev 1bit No. 2. penmit number BG-224164

A7 ar adrverastratiny vielation history
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Written wa.rm'hg
Written warning

05-27-98 | Miscella: cous violation
| 03-04-98 " Cash lav

B. Petitioner’s Case

The Petitioner seeks the cancellation of Respondent’s permit and license based ou a
narcotic possession allegat on against Respondent. To support its position. the Petitioner relies
on the testimony of the TA 3C agents and officers who conducted an inspection of Rene’s Bar on
December 1, 2007 The ex:dence shows, as recounted in the following paragraphs, that cocaine
was found on Respondent': person at the establishment. Specifically, the Respondent possessed

on his person 12 cocaine dt unond folds, with a total gross weight of 11.34 grams.®

Three TABC apen'- conducted an inspection of the licensed premises on December 1,
2007. All three TABC age s testified and recounted the events of that inspection. Agent Oscar
Menchaca said that during ¢ ie ipspection, the agents encountered a locked safe in the office. The
bartender in charge. Alms Tovar, infonned the TABC agents that Respondent was the only
person who had access o .he safe. She was instructed to telephone Respondent. Respondent
arrived and consented to ¢ »ening the safe. Agent Menchaca inspected the safe and found the
following items inside the -afe: a charged revolver,’ a bottle labeled inositOl,B and two money
bags.” While in the office Lhe agents observed the Respondent reach for his left pants pocket

and throw a plastic bag 1o 1 1¢ floor. Agent Anthony Canonizado and Agent Robert Chavez also

saw Respondent drop the p istic bag from lus pocket.

®  Petoner's Extub:- No. 3, Texas Department of Public Safety laboratory submissior. form. See also

Pzt:itioner's Exhibit No, 2. Texa

in weight between the two labe

includes the packaging, and the

Pettioner s bBxhib.

¥ Petiticner’s Fxiib

Police Departrnent, with a toral «

white powdery suustance, is a &
the bottle. The suzstance was e

Petitioner’s Exkity
found inside the sare and the
Caronizado at :he TABC office

Department of Public Safety drug analysis laboratory report. There is a difference
alory reports. The difference is due to one reflecting total gross weight, which

Her rerfecting net weight
No 7
No 8. Agent Merchaca has gight years of narcotic expersence with the El Paso

“20 years experience in law enforcement. Agent Menchaca testified that nositol, a
nporent ased (0 cut cocaine He said that a white powdery sabstance was inside
asted 1n a .aboratory

No. 13, search - :minl evesetion video  The recording shows the (wo money bags
spemng of such by the TABC agents. Video recording was made by Agent

¢ n.ght oV the mspectior
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The plastic bag tirown to the floor by Respondent contained 11 diamond folds.
Respondent’s nght pants ¢ cket contained another diamond fold. Each diamond fold contained
cocaine.'" Further, a pie. > of paper with handwritten notations and tallv marks referring to

“coca” was found on Resp ndent’s person.'’ Officer Menchaca testified that “coca’ is slang in

Spanish for cocaine, which ‘ed him to believe thar the tally marks indicate sales of cocaine.

The money bags w=:re opened by Agent Wesley Rappe at the TABC El Paso office. One

money bag coniained $97. 40.00 in $100.00 bills. The currency was contained in plastic bags
inside two men’s socks. . gent Menchaca testified that the manner in which the currency was
packaged'z indicates that &,z money is narcotic related. In addition, the “sniff” test for narcotics

on the money bag was p sitive.” The second money bag also contained some incidental

currency and a check book  The agents testified that Respondent told them the money bag with

the large amounts of curre: cy belonged to an Azteca gang member. Agent Menchaca said that
nlé

Respondent told him that ti.e gang had taken over the bar and it was being used as a “‘tiendita
tor the sale of drugs. St sequently, Respondent told the agents that the moncy found was

derived {rom the sale of a ]y me in Juarez, Mexico.

{n addition, the Sta:f presented the testimony of Sergeant Glen W. Archer who testified

_ . . 3 . . ; s
about his involvement in si1. police responses to the bar involving narcotic activity:

Report number Date of occurrence B
07-302019 10-29-07
07302016 10-29-07 J
_ T ¥ The official

""" Cfficer Clavez fic ! tested the diamond tolds and they all rested positive for cocame
laboratory report confirmed the ¢ rcotic. See Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 4.

""" Respondent's £xhit it No. 12.

2 See Respondeat's . abibit Na. 13, search warrant executicn video.

packaging of the morey bag.
P Officer Alfredo Te es a canine nand'er, testified that aa “odor of parcotics sniff” was conducted by a
He s2id that the do, alerted to an odor of narcotics an the money hank bag.

The video recording shows the

i

rawred dog
" Agent Menchaca te (ifizd that “tiendita” means “small store” ;n Spanish.

Y See Petiwoner’s Ex Yit 6(a-f3, E] Paso Palhice incidentinvesngation reports
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07-280027 10-07-07 |

= -

07-238280 08-26-07 ‘

L 07-218019  T(8-03-07 B

- — ! ) |

1 07-218013 08-06-07"° 7

None of the six incidents v re reported to the TABC as a breach of the peace:'’

C. Respondent’s Cass

Alma Tovar, the brtender in charge on December 1, 2007, testified to the same facts
provided by the agents’ tetimony. She said the Respondent had “‘just left about 10 minutes
before the arrival of the T, 3C agents.” She said she telephoned the Respondent, and he arrived
about 20 minutes thereaftr. She also spoke about an incident in which she was verbally
required a police response. She informed the Respondent about it,

report was tiled with the TABC. Her tesumony paralleled Sergeant

attacked by a patron whict

but no breach of the peace

Archer’'s testimony, confir ing that they had spoken regarding the incident calls at the bar.

IV. ANALYSIS

Two grounds are asserted 1. r the cancellation:

e First, cance  1tion is sought based on lewd, immoral, indecent conduct which
specifically etines possession of a narcotic as a prohibited act '®

ipit 6{a-f), E] Paso Police incidentinvestigation reports.

35 a duty o promptly report a breach of the peace occurring on the licensed
CODE ANN. § 61.71(31). “Premises” i3 defined as the grounds and a!l buildings,
aining 1o the grounds. including any adjacent premises if thev are directly or

¥ See Petitioner’s Ex

The pcrmittee has
premises See TCX. ALCO. BE.
vehicles. and appurtenarnces pe
indirectiv under the control of th same person /4 at § 11.49(a).

¥ TEN ALCh BEv ¢ DE ANN. § 104 0179) [Regulation: of Retailers]. states that no person authorized to
seil beer at retail. por his agent servant, or vmployes, may engage in or permit conduct on the premises of the
retailer which 1z lewd. immois  or offeasive to pubhic decercy including the possession of a narcotic or any
equipment used or designed far -¢ zdministering of a narcotic or permining a person on the licensed premises to do

0
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» 5Second, canr ellation is sought based on the general welfare, health, peace, morals,
safety, and ¢ nse of decency of the people which _sgacciﬁcally defines any narcotic
offense as ar. offense against the general welfare.”” Similarly, the Commission’s
rules define « narcotics related offense as an offense against the general welfare.?°

The administrative rules urther define “narcotic” as “any substance defined in the Texas

Controlled Substance Act.. Cocaine is one of the controlled substances defined in the Texas

Controlled Substance Act~

Respondent’s argum:ent that, but for the fact that he was called 1o the premises, he would

not have been thcre with narcotics, is not persuasive. Further, Respondent’s own witness

testified that the Respondest had just left the premises. There is no dispute that the Respondent

possessed the narcotic on his person within the establishment. Whether or not the sale of

narcotics was effectuated at the establishment is not detrimental to this action because the Code?

prohibits possession.

Furthermore, the R. spondent has failed to comply with the Code by falling 1o promptly

report a breach of the pea. - occurring on the licensed prermses.” In fact, Respondent has not

just failed to prompily repo:t the incidents of record; he has not reported them at all. The failure

to report is a ground for ca- ellation pursuant to the Code.**

Moreover, the pern-ittee himself was in possession of a narcotic. The Code places on

Respondent the duty to abice by the rules and regulations that are appertained to a TABC permit.

" id at § 61 71{17) [ rounds for Cancellation or Suspension Retail Dealer}, siates that the commission
or administrator may suspend o5 :ancel an original or rerewal retail dealer’s on or ofl premise heense i[ it is found,
after notice and hcaring, that 1, : place and manner in which the permittee conducts his business warrants the
cancellation or suspension of th. - license based on the general welfare, nhealth, peace, morals, safety. and sense of

decency of the people.
16 TEX. ADMIN. O 0 AN, (TACQ) § 35.31(c)() 5) [Offenses Against the Geperal Welfare]
A TAC § 254100,
2 Tew HZalTH & S = v CoDT ANy § 48] 002,
“ The Code refers o e Texas Aicotolic Beverage Code.
O TEX. ALCO. B2y ¢ CDE ANN § 61.71(31).

fd
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Also Persuasive is the fac: that the applicable Code has specifically defined any narcotic related
offense as lewd, immoral. indecent conduct, and as a place or manner offense. Furthermore,
Respondent’s narcotic poss:ssion. and his disregard of Code duties, evidences that the manner in

which the business has bee.: conducted warrants cancellation of the permit and license.

For the reasons stz »d in the preceding paragraph, the ALJ recommends cancellation of

Respondent’s permit and & :ompanying license.
Y. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Hector Soto Chave d/b/a Rene’s Bar (Respondent) holds a wine and beer retailer’s on
premise permit, wh ch includes a retailer’s on premise late hours license, issued by the
Texas Alcoholic F:verage Commission (TABC) under number BG-424164, for the
premuses located at 033 Wyoming, El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

2. A notice of hearing was issued on April 23, 2008, by the TABC. apprising all parties of
Petitioner’s allegat: 'ns and of the hearing date. An amended notice of hearing was

subsequently issued on June 25, 2008.

3. A hearing was convened on July 31, 2008, before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ)
Veronica S. Najer: at the SOAH El Paso Regional Office. The TABC's staff was
represented at the Searing by Emily E. Helm, staff attomey. The Respondent was
represented by Ray Velarde, attorney at law.

4. The record closed ¢ July 31, 2008.
S. Respendent’s admi- tstrative violation history includes the following:
Violation  Violatior description Disposition
. date ) ) .
{ 12-01-07 | Possessic : of drugs by license/permit holder ending ]
| 12-01-07 | Sale/deli >ry of drugs by license permit holder | pending
| 12-26-04 | Refusing aspection of license premises Written warning
12-26-04 Place or - .anner Written warning
| 12-04-00 | Cash law i 5 day suspension or
% f - $750.00 civil ’
| | penalry J
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[06-08-00 Refusing mspection of license premises | Wrinten warning ]
| 06-08-00 | Possessic A'display of indecent graphic material | Written warning
| 03-16-00 | Cash law 7 i Written warning
1 05-27-98 ' Miscellar:eous violation | Written waming i
{ 03-04-98 | Cash law | Written violation
6. On December 1, 2C:7. three TABC agents conducted an inspection of Rene’s Bar.

A locked safe in Respondent’s licensed premises contained a charged revolver, a bottle
labeled inositol, an.' two money bags.

~J

8. While on the licen-cd premises, tlie Respondent reached for his left pants pocket and
threw a plastic bag 12 the floor.

9. The plastic bag threvn to the floor by Respondent contained 11 diamond folds.
10. Respondent posses-:d another diamond fold in his right pants pocket.

11.  All diamond folds t sted positive for cocaine.

12. On December 1, 2:.07, Respondent possessed 12 cocaine diamond folds on his person,
while at the license.: premises.

13, One of the two mc.acy bags found inside a locked safe in the establishment contained
$97.940.00 in curres-cy.

14. Respondent failed o report a breach of the peace regarding the following:

City of El Paso Date of occurrence
Police Report
Number ,
07-302019 10-29-07
07-302016 103-29-07
07-280027 10-07-07
07-238280 08-26-07 ]
07-218019  08-03-07 1

| 07-218013 (8-06-077 j

® See Pennorer’s Ex. it 6{a-). El Pasc Police incidentiinvestigation 1epors
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VI. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this proceeding
pursuant to 'EX. A7 0. BEV. CODE ANN. (Code) §§ 5.31 and 5 35.
2. The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over all matters relating to

conducting a hean~g in this proceeding, including the preparation of a proposal for
decision with prope sed findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to Code § 5.43
and Tex. Gov'1 Co e ANN §§ 2003.021(b) and 2003.042.

3. Notice of hearing w 1s provided pursuant to 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE (TAC) §§ 155.27 and
155.55 and Code $§11.63.

4. Based upon the Finlings of Fact, Respondent possessed a narcotic on his person on the
licensed premise 1 violation of Code §§104.01(9), 61.71(17), and 16 TAC §

35.31(c)(13).

Based upon the ¢ .ndings of Fact, Respondent failed to prompily report to the

5.
Commission any an | all breach of the peace incidents occurring on the licensed premises,
in violation of Code § 61.71(31).

6. Respondent’s permi. and license should be cancelled for cause.

SIGNED August 24 2008.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUD
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS



